(3) FY2014 revenue included significant Regional Operator Licence fees of $3.8 million and a research and development

refund of $0.5 million.
(4) The Forecast Financial information is based on assumptions as described in Section 6.4.

Table 2: Key operating metrics

% Actual FY2012  Actual FY2013 Actual FY2014  Forecast FY2015

Revenue Growth % 94 (41) 204 88

Operating Expenses (% of Revenue)  51 78 42 51

EBITDA (% of Revenue) 49 17 54 45

EBIT (% of Revenue) 40 (2) 47 35

Profit After Tax Growth % 149 99 (31) 58

6.9. Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Table 3 sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited Historical Balance Sheet as at
30 June 2014 to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for Urbanise. These adjustments

51

reflect certain pro forma adjustments including the impact of the operating and capital structure that
will be in place following completion of the Offer as if it had occurred or were in place as at 30 June
2014.

Table 3: Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2014

A$’000 (thousand) Actual 30 June
2014

(1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

(2)

Pro forma 30
June 2014

(3)

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  583 18,581 19,164

Trade and other receivables 3,194 72 3,266

Other current assets 124  124

Total current assets 3,901 18,653 22,554

Non-current assets:

Plant and equipment 33 - 33

Intangibles 8,613 - 8,613

Deferred tax assets 1,402 404 1,806

Other non-current assets

Total non-current assets 10,048 404 10,452

Total assets 13,949 19,057 33,006

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 1,608  1,608

Provisions 242  242

Current tax liabilities

Total current liabilities 1,850  1,850

Non-current liabilities:

Provisions 162  162

Total non-current liabilities 162  162

Total liabilities 2,012  2,012

Net assets 11,937 19,057 30,994

Equity:

Issued capital 20,764 18,260 39,024

Reserves 226 797 1,023

Retained earnings (9,053) - (9,053)

Total equity 11,937 19,057 30,994

Notes:
(1) Column 1 represents the consolidated statement of financial position of Urbanise as at 30 June 2014.
(2) Column 2 represents the pro forma adjustments required to reflect the conduct of the Offer as described in Section

10.7
(3) Column 3 represents the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Urbanise after the conduct of the

Offer and related transactions disclosed in the Prospectus.

52

6.10. Pro forma adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The pro forma adjustments made to the Historic Balance Sheet of Urbanise as at 30 June 2014 (being